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60-Day Notice of Violation of California Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act!
To Whom It May Concern:

This Notice of Violation (the “Notice”) is provided to you pursuant to and in compliance with
California Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).

Brodsky & Smith (“Brodsky Smith™) represents Gabriel Espinoza (“Espinoza™), a citizen of the
State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to toxic
chemicals from use of consumer products sold in California and to improve human health and the
environment by reducing hazardous substances.

With respect to the Product herein, Espinoza has identified a violation of California’s Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”) codified at Cal. Health & Safety
Code § 25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the alleged Violator(s)
failed to provide a clear and reasonable health hazard warning in connection with the sale or use of the
Product in California. Health & Safety Code § 25249.6 provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing
business shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause
cancer or reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual
...” Without proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to the Listed Chemical resulting from
use of the Product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make informed decisions on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) the risk of exposure to the Listed Chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the Product.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this Notice are identified in the
attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




I. DESCRIPTION OF THE VIOLATION

1. Enforcer; Gabriel Espinoza, 3924 Carlin Ave., Lynwood, CA 90262-5204; (Ph) 424-285-
4896.

2. Alleged Violator(s): So French Perfume, LLC; The TJX Companies, Inc.; The TIX
Companies, Inc. dba TJMaxx

3. Time Period of Exposure: Violations have been occurring since at least May 30, 2023 and
are continuing to this day.

4. Listed Chemical: Di(2-cthylhexyl) phthalate (DEHP). DEHP is listed under Proposition 65
as a chemical known to the State to cause cancer and reproductive toxicity.

5. Product:

Product? Non- Exclusive Examples of the Product

Bag So French Bag
349902011005

6. Description of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this Notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the Product. The primary route of
exposure to the Listed Chemical is through dermal absorption directly through the skin when
consumers use, touch, or handle the Products. Some amount of exposure through ingestion
can occur by touching the Product with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth. No
clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the health hazards of
exposure to the Listed Chemical.

II. PROPOSITION 65 INFORMATION

For the Violators’ reference, enclosed is a copy of “Proposition 65: A Summary” that has been
prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”). For more information
concerning the provisions of Proposition 65, contact OEHHA at 916.445.6900.

III. RESOLUTION OF THE CLAIMS

Based on the allegations set forth in this Notice, Brodsky Smith intends to file a citizen
enforcement lawsuit on behalf of Espinoza against the alleged Violator(s) unless such Violator(s) agree in a
binding written agreement to: (1) recall Products already sold; (2) provide Proposition 65 compliant
exposure warnings for Products sold in the future or reformulate the Products to eliminate exposures to the
Listed Chemical; and (3) pay an appropriate civil penalty based on the factors enumerated in Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(b). Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and the desire to have
these violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinoza is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of the claims in this Notice without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

2 The specifically identified example of the Product in this Notice is to assist the recipients’ investigation
of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures to the Listed Chemical from other items
within the definition of Products. This example is not intended to be an exhaustive or comprehensive
identification of each specific offending Product. It is Espinoza’s position that the alleged Violators are
obligated to conduct a good faith investigation into other Products that may have been manufactured,
distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or otherwise within the alleged Violators’ custody or control) during the
relevant period to ensure that requisite health hazard warnings were and are provided to California citizens
prior to purchase and use.



Espinoza has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this Notice. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice to my attention at Brodsky & Smith, 9595 Wilshire Blvd., Ste.
900, Beverly Hills, CA 90212, (877) 534-2590, esmith@brodskysmith.com.

Sincerely,

Evan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

ey
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(€))

“)
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This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinoza.

[ have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviéwed by those persons.

Dated: May 30, 2023 IS

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinoza



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 805, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On May 30, 2023 I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals listed below by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or entity listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager President/CEO
So French Perfume, LLC The TJX Companies, Inc.
¢/o Maria Teresa Canlas c/o The Corporation Trust Company
8299 NW 30" Terrance Corporation Trust Center
Miami, FL. 33122 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
President/CEO President/CEO
The TJX Companies, Inc. dba TIMaxx The TIX Companies, Inc.
c/o The Corporation Trust Company c/o CT Corporation System
Corporation Trust Center 155 Federal St., Suite 700
1209 Orange Street Boston, MA 02110
Wilmington, DE 19801

On May 30, 2023, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list attached
hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for
delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed May 30, 2023, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

Evan J. Smith"




i 0f: ] | RVICE §

Honosable Anne Macie Schubert
acrnmeato County District Attorney
B0l G Strest

8 mm. CA 95814

& Honorable Nancy O Malley
Alameda County District Attorney
7776 Dakport Street, Suite 650
Ouklam‘. CA 946”1

| The Fomorfile Tori Vevher Salkzar
i fosguin Connty Dfeivist Aomay
222 B, Weber Avgune, Rodm 202

5 he F[amb{e Summer Stephan
iSan Disgo Coucty District Attecasy
00 West Broadway

l‘he Honomhle Allmn Héﬂey
Naga County District Atornay
| 127 Fiast St,, Sijte C

Napa, CA 94559 3an Diego, CA 92101
CEPD@comtyofnapﬂ ocg ProgiSDA@Santaermounty us SanDiegeDAProp6i@sdeda.org

he Honorable Jaff W. Reisig [Michelle Latimer, Program Coordinatoc Pl’ark Anksorn, Depuly City Attormey
Yolo County District Abttorney assun County ity of Saa Disgo

301 Second Street 1220 8. Lassen Strest 1200 Third Avenus
Waadl:md CA 95695 Susagvifle, CA 96130 i 0 Diago CA 92101
i, _L: acounty.org Aty ‘J‘An" diego.gov
Sud Porter hdmghermb“?{
Supervising Deputy District Attomey IDeputy District Attorney
Santa Clara County Wianta Barbara County
70 W Hedding Strest 112 Sasita Barbara Street
San Jose, CA 95110 Sania Barbara, CA 93101
EPLRda.seozov. 00 DAPronéS@se sania-barbar.ce,us
The Honorable Gregory D Totten, Palerte Lopz, Deputy City Attomey
entura County District Attorney Offiee of the City Atiorey
800 8 Victoria Avenue 390 Market Strsst, 7 Flour
entur?, CA 93009 iBzn Francisco, CA 94102
sispecialons@ventura.org alevie:Lopez@aloityatty. org
iStacey Gr.assim' Nesunine M. Pacioni
Deputy Disgtrict Attomey Beputy Districl Atlotey
; omtra Costa County Montsrey County
' 00 Ward Street feimty Govt Center Annex, 4" Floor 1200 Aguajito Road
du muecg., CA 94553 San Luig Qbﬁpo CA 93408 Montergy, CA 93940
SETETS ) anﬁtaﬂ& org et '1-4.;_ o3 Pen B SIDA I.:E O IROTHIEY, 680l
Fite Honorable Thomas Hardy TEhe. ; The Honoszbls Chifford Mewell
0 County District Attomey Mevada County District Attorney
68 M. Bdwards Sires! 281 Commercial Stresi
lndepends .CA 93526 Mevada City, CA 95959
L_}' 'l..l;\ BRI aICOn 4,18 L!M:_z‘” _lﬁ_lf .ﬂc\%n-m-lﬁ

n

[The Honorable N — mm!al‘eStvphan Passalacqua e Elonorable David Hollister
Preeside Coanty District Attorney Reimin: County District Attorney Plamas County District Atiormey

! Orauge Street KO0 Adwministration Drive 520 Main Strset, Room 404
; Sovsima, CA 95403 Quiney, CA 95971
f MEIR- GORIRRY. LR pavidballistesE U'ﬂt‘lof?g."msm
& Kintherky Lewis fhe Honorable Morgan Briggs Giee

aviposa County District Attormey C&um Elistriet Ademey Plager County District Altorusy
P Q. Box 730 & 9 wgm Mainr Stedat 0810 Justice Center Drive
i Mgm' €A 95349 Rosewitls, CA 95678

H "‘ UG OMREY e \4 AT ‘_‘n-.n r ,\1.--—..- S Rroahs lﬂﬁﬁ[‘.ﬁa oY
Nora V. Frirann, City Attorney isn A, ;;Am{cemey e -

BE0Y Tulare Street
Feesng, CA 93721
sopswmemsitciion@fiesnuzanaysn oy

.’ S0F. Sania Clara Strest, | 6th Floor

Office of the California Attoracy General
Praposition 65 Enforcement Reporting
ATTN: Prop 65 Coordinator
P.O. Box 70550
Qakland, CA 94612-0550




SERVICE LIST

T Henagalila Naray O Walley
Alsmida County District Atarnay
1225 Fallon Strest, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94512

Tha Henorsble Stacsy Mantgamery
Lassan County latilct Attorney
220 South Lassen Streat, Sta 8

The Honorable Candice Hoaper
San Benito Gounly District Altomay
419 dih Stvest, Second Floar

Tha Honarable Gragg Cohen
Tehama Cutinty Olstriet Atlormey
444 Oak Strest, Room L

Las Angsles, CA 30012

San Bernardine, CA 92415-0502

Suzanwllo, CA 38130 Halllster, G 95203 flsd Bluf, CA 96060
The Honarabln Terasa Drabac The Hen
oratile Jacks Lacay Tha Honorable Miohagl Ramas The Honorabis Erie Harylord
[
gi:‘mnégfl‘rfﬂ gngrney Los Angalas County District Atarnay San Bermardino Caunty Distrlct Attomey | Trinily Caunly Olstriat Atlarmay
Marklaavilo, O 08125\ 202 211 Wast Tampla Strsat, Sulte 1200 303 Wast 3rd Strast, &ih Flaar P.0. Box 310

Weavarviila, CA 96088

891 Mountain Ranch R
San And

Colusa Caunty District Altornay

e ot
Tha Hanorable John Poyner

Marlpasa County Olsirict Attornsy
5101 Janes Sirast, P.O. Box 730

Msndacing County Distrist Alloroy

San Jeaquin Gaunty District AHornay
222 Eagt Waber Avenus, Hoam 202

Marig_usa CA 95338 Stackian, CA 95201
e Hanaratile C. David Eystor The Hanorabita Dan Dow

San Lyie Obispo Caunly Disirlct Aty
1095 Palm Strast, 4th Floar
San Luis Obisgo, CA 93408

Crascant Gity, GA 95531

gﬁuﬂﬁh Strest 100 Marih State Sirzet, P.O. Sax 1000
T Honerabla Mark Pa R

% 8 bergan The %nnwahla Larn [
Cantra Costa County District Aflarney | Merged Caunty thlmésrrle
900 Ward Strasl 550 W, Maln Streat i
%Ejueg%mg%f:agﬁ s Mrged, CA 85340

: i The Honorable Jordan Funk

DQal Matte Gaunty Olsiriol At
450 M S, R arngy Madoc County District Attarnay

204 S. Gourt Strast, Suite 202
Aluras, CA 98101

mnns:l::‘ &uhlia Tgl:fd?ii;be The Honorabls Dzwid Linn The Hanarable Bannle Dumanis The Hanoratle Tim Ward
708 Gourt 3{,‘:}; flarney Madara Gaunty Olsirlct Attornsy San Olego County Diskrlet Atlamey Tulare County District Atomey
Jackaon, CA 209 Wesl Yasamite Avenue 330 W, Broadway Siresl 229 South Maaney Baulevard, Am 224
e Madera, CA 33657 San Dlago, GA 92101 CASA291-
Butte County Disiriet A Rartety Tha Hondrable Sdvrard Baiferian The Hanorable Gearge Gascon & Honarabla (auraiCilag
25 Caunty Sonl nEn’ | sy Mafin County Olsict Attornay San Franciseo Counly Dlstrict Attaney Tugiumna Caunly Dishrict Mtorney
Oroville, CA 95885 3501 Civde Centar Orlve, Room 130 850 Bryant Sires, Aoom 322 423 Narih Washingten Streat

i San Ralasl. CA 94803 San Franelsca, CA 94103 Sonara, CA 95370
Tho Honorable Barbara Yook The H =

anargble Tham Hanorable Gragary Tottan

Caiavaras County Dlafrst Atiornay as Gaoka Tha Henarabfe Tarl Verber Salazar The Honor gary

Vaniura Gounly District Attarney
900 Souih Vicloria Avanue

Tha Honorablo Joff Raisig
Yalo Gounly Distric! Altamey
301 Second Sheat

QA

The Hanorable Stephen Wagstaffe
San Mateo Gounly Disirict Altomey
400 County Canter, Third Floar
Radws lv. GA 94

Thae Honarabis Joyse Dudtey

1112 Santa Barbara Sirest
Sanla Barbara, CA 83101

Santa Barbara Gounty Dislrict Attamey

The H bl Paliick McGrath
Yuba County Dlstrict Attomey
215 Flith Strasl

1

Tha Honorible Mika Fauer

800 Chy Hall East
209 Narth Main Strest
Las tas, CGH 0012

Tha Hanorable Vem Plarson

Fresno Caunly Distilet Altorney
2220 Tulars Streat, 21000

‘the Honosable Svmyna Stewar

Glenn County Distriot At
£.0. Box ﬂg‘ orney

Willows, CA 95988

ha Hontarabls Maggha Fleming

W E??m‘ CA 93§17
3 € Lina Smitteama a

Tha Honeratife Tim Rendall
Bl Dyeae Qounty Oiswict Attornsy Muno County Dlsti
: 4041 Olstrict Attorne
778 Pl Siree| P.0. Box 817 ’

‘The Honerable Jeffray Hosen

Samta Clara Caunty Diskict Afiarnay

| 70 West Hedding Sirast, West Wing
San Jage, CA 951 10

Fonmrahble James Sanchez

915 | Siyeet, 4th Floor
& CA g4

onarsbie Oean Fippo
Menteray Counly Oistrict Atornay
P.O. Box 1131

Salinga, CA 83802

The Honarable Alllson Halsy
Mapa Gounty Oishiict Attorney
1437 Flrat Siraat, Sulls ©

Maps, CA 34559

The Honerable Jaff Rosell

Ganta Cruz Caunly Distiict Atomey
701 QOcaan Siveat, Room 200

Santa Crl 9606

The Hanorabla Stephen Cariton
Shasta County Ulstict Altorney
1355 Wast Strast

Agdding, CA 85001

Tha Honomable Jan Galdsmilh

1200 Third Avenug, Sulte 1620

it CASEI01
Honorable Dennis Herrera

Offlae of lhe Cly Attomsy, San

Franqlsco

1 Dr. Garlton 8, Gagdien Place

gisg0. TAIHU2

ekt Caunty Blstriot Mtor
425 3t Sirawt, Fourth Soer i
Eurelta, CA 95501

11 Hanarablo Gifre! G
Impedfal unty Blstlet Attarnay

940 West My Strew, Sexite 102
| E! Centra, CA 93243

Tho Honorable Olifferd Newell
Nevada County Blstiict Attornay
201 Commarcial Stroet

The Hanarable Lawrence Allan
Stema Counly District Allornay
100 Gourhause Square
Downiaville, CA 95936

“fhe Honarable Richard Duyle

San Joge. CA 95113

#ﬂ Sity. OA 95959
@ Hunorable Tony Rackauckas
Oranga Sounty Olatdat Atornay

401 Civie Genter Orlve West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

The Honorabfe James Kirk Andrus
Siskiyeu County Disiticl Attarney
P.Q. Box 486

Yraka, GA 96097

ATTN: Prag §4 Coordinator
1615 Clay Sires), Sulle 2000

, CA 94812-0860

‘The Honorabls Thomas Hardy
(nyo Counly Distilet Atiorney
P.Q. Orawer D

Tha Honorable David Holllster
'1‘;1"; mmlmr? Mtarney Plymas County Diatriet Atomay Sarigma Gaunty Dlstrict Atormey
GA 88501 520 Min Stsat,Faom 404 400 Adrinistiation Orive, Fioam 212
ch&mw"‘ “"*"ﬂﬁ‘,‘,‘{:{ dftiadas _ !#e Hunerable Michas) Hestrin E'm:rE Ee anioyabelé él’rgit Flatfager

m Wast kaeay Bwﬁvmmw Rivarside Gounly Dlsiict Attarney Stanislaug Gounty Olsict Attarney

H e 3960 Orange Sireat 832 121 Sree, Suite 300

Thil — Hiveraide, CA 92501 NModeste 9,\ 95354

Paschiaboipy The Honorable Anne Marls Schubert | The Hoficratle Amanda Happer

255 Narth Fork ;mmmev Sagramanto Counly Qialrlot Attornay Sufter County District Attarney

Lak e et 901 G Slrest 463 Second Stvaat, Sulte 102
LLakegort CA 95453 Sacramente CA 95814 Yuba Cly CA 95991

Mﬁmﬂm%_
Tha Honarable Liga Green

The Honarable B, Saott Qwens

Placer Gounty Oistrlat Attorney

10810 Justice Center Drive, Suite 240
Hassvllle, CA 95678

The Honarable Kishna Abrams
Salano Counly Dislrict Allarnsy
675 Teuas Strael, Sulte 4500

The Hanaraile Jiil Aavitch

Oftlge of ihe Clty Attomay. Los Angales

Offies o the Cily Avlornay, Sacramento

Offige af lhe Clly Sitorhey, San Diega

Offleg al Ihe City Alamiey, San Jose
200 East Santa Clara Sraet, 16th Floor

o Califonyia Alfomay General
Praposilion 88 Enfarcemen Aeporling



APPENDIX A

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental
Healih Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the tead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
"Proposition 65”). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenient source of general information. it is not intended to provide authoritative
guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA implementing reguiations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE,

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13) is available oniine at: h‘ttp://oehha,ca.gov/prop@S/law/PﬁS‘aw?2003.html.
Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are
found in Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001."
These implementing regulations are available online at:
http://oehha.ca.g.ov/prop65/law/P65Regs.htm%.,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes
a list of chemicals that are known to the State of California to cause cancer andfor
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage 1o

l .

All further regulatory references are fo sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations uniess
otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA wepbsite
at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop6siaw/index. htmi.



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This'list rr.""St b(.al BIaEn
tpdated at least once a year, The current Proposition 85 list of chc.amicals Is ava qa
the OEHHA website at: http:/mww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop85_listNewlisthtm!.

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are regulated under Prop.o;si.tion. 65. e
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving
chemicals must comply with the foliowing:

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn 3 person before
“knowingly and intentionaity” exposing that person fo a listed chemical :mlgss an ot
exemption applies. The warning given must be “clear and reasonablg. This means tha
the warning must: (1) cleasly make known that the chemical invoaved.!s known to causi
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way tha

t will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to tha‘t. chemical. Some
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances
discussed below.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business mustl not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regula'tilons
(http:/mmww.oehha.ca.goviprop65/law/index.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after_
the chemical has been listed. The Praposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the
listing of the chemical,

Governmental agencies and public water ufilities. All agencies of the federa;siate
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning r@uifemeM nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total gf nang or s"ewer
employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals' tha't are hsted. o
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warming is not requn;e |
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a b
that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to resuit in
not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposedi over a 7’0"-year
lifetime. The Proposition 65 reguiations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels
(NSRLs) for many listed carcinagens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: ) o0 25701
http:!/www.oehha.ca.gov/propﬁﬁ/getNSRLs,html for a list of NSRLs, and Section y

ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calcuiated.

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,'000 t;mgs the
level in question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxnceiy,tg
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonst.rate tha‘tl e!n
exposure will praduce no cbservable effect, sven at 1,000 times the level in queft‘(m‘
other words, the level of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level

divided by 1,000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level -
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: hitp://www.oehha.ca.gov/propB5/getNSRLs ntmi fo
a list of MADLSs, and Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information concerming
how these levels are calculated,

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by sameone other than the person causing the @XPD_SWi)z ?tfe
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a clontammaﬁ |
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can
be found in Section 25501

Discharges that do not resuit in a “significant amount” of tﬁe fisted cfhemm.aik-
entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from duschffrlgeg, ‘lnto drin mgt..
water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a mgnn‘acan’? amoun

of the listed chemical has not, does nat, or will not pass into or probably prss into a
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws,
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amognt"’ means any ¥
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk \e\ie" or
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the "no observable effect ot
tevel for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to tha
amount in drinking water.

2 See Section 25501(a)4).



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Aftorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing noticg af
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not
pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an snforcement action within sixty days of
the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subiect to civil penalties of up to
$2,500 per day for each violation. in addition, the business may be ordered by a court to
stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the
alleged viclator meets specific conditions. For the following type_s of exposures, the Act
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:

» An exposure to alcohelic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises 1o the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

* An exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for '
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the_cbemacal was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclagical contamination;

* An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises;

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the gxtent the exposu'r‘e
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violatar and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

It a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures ;
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice ©
special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form.



A copy of the natice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
included in Appendix 8 and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
http:h’oehha.ca_gow*propGS!iaw!p65Iaw?2003‘html.

FOR FURTHER INFORMA T/ON ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposition 65
implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mall at
P65Public.00mments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249 12, Heaith and Safety Code. Reference: Segtic;jns
25249.5, 25249 6, 252497, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



APPENDIX B

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

This Appendix B contains the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of
compliance form prepared by the California Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as "Proposition 65").
Under the Act, a private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain
exposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions. These exposures are:

® Anexposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;

® AN exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or simitar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

®» An exposure to environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons {other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alieged violator where
smoaking is permitted at any location on the premises,

* An exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
oceurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these exposures, of
recover in a settlement any payment in lieu of penafties any reimbursement for costs
and attormey's fees, if the alleged violator has dane ail of the following within 14 days of
being served notice:

* Corrected the alleged violation:

* Agreed to pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject to change in 2019 and every five
years thereafter) to the private party within 30 days; and



» Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been
corrected.

An alleged violator may satisfy these conditions only one tim.e for a violatl.on a‘:}siﬂgffrom
the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises. The satisfac !?n
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a ci Vt -
attomey of a city of greater than 750,000 population, o any fulltime city prosecu G’ o
the consent of the district attorney, from filing an enforcement action against an alteg
violator.

When a private party sends a notice of alleged viclation that alleges one or more of the
éxposures listed above, the notice must include a notice of special compiﬁaﬂjcel or as
procedure, and a proof of compliance form to be completed by the alleged violator
directed in the notice.

The notice and proof of campliance form is reproduced here:

Date: Page 1

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number:

SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROOF OF COMPLIANCE

You are receiving this form becauss the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you
are violating California Health and Safety Code §25249.8 (Prop. 85).

The Noticing Party may not bring any legal proceedings against you for the
alleged violation checked below if-

(1) You have actually taken the corrective steps thaf you have certified in this
form.

{2) The Noticing Party has received this form at the address shown ab:m:'e, e
accurately completed by you, postmarked within 14 days of your receiving
notice.

(3) The Noticing Party receives the required $500 penalty payment from you ol
address shown above postmarked within 30 days of your receiving this :iolatié 0
(4) This is the first time you have submitted a Prctof of Compliance for a !
arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same premises.

PART 1: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE
NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violation is for an exposure to: (check one)




____Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the
extent on-site consumption is permitted by law.

___Achemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in a food or
beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violator's premises for immgdnatel
consumption on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical was not _mten’nonaily
added; and (2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar preparation of food of
beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage palatable or to avoid
microbiological contamination.

—_Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons {other than emp!oyzest)
On premises owned or operated by the alieged violator where smoking is permitted a
any location on the premises.

___Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in er;}giftl:
exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by tne
alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.

IMPORTANT NOTES:

(1) You have no potential liability under California Health and Safety Code §252496 if
your business has nine (9) or fewer employees. . ,

(2) Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city
attorney, or a prosecutor in whose jurisdiction the violation is alleged to have qccurred
from filing an action over the same alleged violations, and that In any such action, the
amount of civii penalty shall be reduced to reflect any payment made at this time.

Date: Page 2

Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:

Phone number:

EART2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE

REPRESENTATIVE

cation of Complianc ' '
Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compliance with
California Health and Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed abave. You
must complete and submit the form below to the Noticing Party at the address shown
above, postmarked within 14 days of you regeiving this nofice.

I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $%00
to the Noticing Party only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Code
§25249.6 by (check only one of the following):



[ Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies }’t‘gth the taw,
and attaching a copy of that waming and a photograph accurately showing |
placement on my premises: » .

[] Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Parltyé :;im on
attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing its pla

my premises; OR i

[ Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing
how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this form, and on any attachments fo it, are true, compleie' and
correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and are made in good e ! havef Ise
carefully read the instructions to complete this form. i understand that if | makes .aksm
statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penalties under the Safe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65),

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative  Date

Name and title of signatory

FOR FURTHER INFORMA TION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS...
Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessmen’t’s Proposition 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mall at
PSSPublic.Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

Revised: May 2017

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. R_eferehséefi f'eg‘;%‘f‘:
25249.5, 25249 6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Healih and Safety Cade.



